PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4790283

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID KIM KEECH	01/23/2018
ALEXANDER HAND	01/23/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HITACHI CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	Address: 16-1 HIGASHIUENO 2-CHROME	
Internal Address:	ernal Address: TAITOKU	
City:	TOKYO	
State/Country: JAPAN		
Postal Code:	110-0015	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6871426

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)592-5009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2165925000

Email: patents@tuckerellis.com
Correspondent Name: TUCKER ELLIS LLP
Address Line 1: 950 MAIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	69841-00005	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL E HUDZINSKI	
SIGNATURE: /Michael E Hudzinski/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2018	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed Assignment from inventors to Hitachi#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment from inventors to Hitachi#page2.tif

PATENT 504743555 REEL: 044709 FRAME: 0933

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

We, David Kim Keech an individual whose address is 7 Egerton Street, Silverwater, NSW 2128 Australia, and Alexander Hand an individual whose address is 3 Laurett Drive, Glenore Grove, QLD 4342 Australia hereinafter referred to as the ("Assignors") are the owners of all (100%) of the right, title and interest in and to certain new and useful invention(s), and improvements thereof, and in, to and under the following Letters Patent of the United States:

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
		LOCKING ASSEMBLY AND
6,871,426	29 MAR 2005	METHOD

Hitachi Construction Machinery Co., Ltd., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the country of Japan, whose mailing address is 16-1 Higashiueno 2-chome, Taitoku, Tokyo, 110-0015 Japan ("Assignee"), is desires to acquire Assignors' 100% right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said new and useful invention(s), and improvements thereof, and in, to and under the Letters Patent of the United States as detailed above, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries which may be, or have been, granted therefor, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent of the United States as detailed above, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions and foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby assign, sell and transfer to said Assignee, its successors. assigns and legal representatives, Assignors' 100% right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere through the world, in and to said inventions and said Letters Patent of the United States as detailed above including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and any and all Letters Patent which may be, or have been granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations and prolongations thereto with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of the Letters Patent, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations and prolongations thereof (i.e., the "Assigned Rights"), for the use and benefit of said Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in as ample and as beneficial a manner for all intents and purposes as said Assignors might or could have held and enjoyed the same had this assignment not been made.

Assignors further hereby covenant and agree that Assignors will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect 100% ownership in the right, title and interest in such inventions, and to the Letters Patent of the United States as detailed above, or additional Letters Patent as may be, or have been, granted for such inventions in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation application, or to secure a reissue of the Letters Patent in the United States as detailed above and elsewhere throughout the world, or to file a disclaimer

Error! Unknown document property name.

REEL: 044709 FRAME: 0934

relating thereto, will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all reasonable acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimers at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignors further covenants and agrees, that Assignors will, at any time, upon request, communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives such facts relating to such inventions and Letters Patent of the United States and Application for Letters Patent of the United States as detailed above or the history thereof, as may be known to Assignors, and testify as to the same in any interference or other administrative proceeding or litigation in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world, when reasonably requested to do so at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assigners authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue a Letters Patent on any and all divisional, reissue, reexamination and continuation applications, to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

David Kim Keech and Alexander Hand (Assignors)

Plavid Kim Keech

Witness: Lindsay Crame

23-1-18.

Date

23/01/18

Date

By: _______

Alexander Hand

rr 1000000.

CLIE HAND

Date

<u>23/01/1</u>

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 01/24/2018